Financial Statements.

Market risk
US dollar currency risk
Parkland is exposed to foreign currency risk relating to its operating and financing activities, which arises from purchasing
and selling certain products and services, and borrowing in a currency that is not the functional currency of the relevant
group entity.  Parkland mitigates the risk using derivative financial instruments including US dollar forward contracts. The
impact on Parkland's net earnings (loss) is driven by the impact of changes in foreign exchange rates on the carrying values of
monetary assets and liabilities, including the USD-denominated debt, and is offset by the impact on Parkland's other
comprehensive income (loss) as a result of designation of certain USD-denominated debt as a net investment hedge to
mitigate foreign exchange risk related to foreign operations.

Parkland is primarily exposed to changes in the exchange rates between the US dollar and the functional currencies noted in
the following table, which demonstrates the sensitivity to changes in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant,
on financial instruments denominated in US dollars at the end of the reporting period.
For the years ended December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Net earnings (loss) OCI, net of tax Net earnings (loss) OCI, net of tax

USD/CAD - 10% change(1)(4)  (13)  (272)  7  (331)

USD/Other currencies(2) - 10% change  (19)  —  (7)  —

USD/SRD - 25% change(3)  11  —  3  —

 (21)  (272)  3  (331)

(1) The impact on net earnings includes financial instruments designated as cash flow hedges and the impact on other comprehensive income
includes financial instruments designated as net investment hedge.

(2) Includes Euro, Dominican Pesos, Jamaican dollar, and other currencies, excluding Surinamese dollar.
(3) A higher sensitivity is used to reflect the reasonably possible changes in the exchange rate between the US dollar and Surinamese dollar.
(4) The sensitivity analysis above does not include the impact of a 10% change in the USD/CAD exchange rate on the translation of net earnings